
GOVERMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3806
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023


MSME IN KACHCHH


3806.   SHRI VINOD L. CHAVDA:

Will the minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that Kachchh area is comparatively not industrially developed as yet;

(b) if so, whether the Government has any proposal/ scheme to promote and support new and existing MSMEs for industrial development of Bhuj, Abdasa, Gandhidham, Rapar, Mandvi, Anjar districts of Kachchh Lok Sabha Constituency; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICOR, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): In the District of Kachchh of Gujarat, as per Udyam Portal the number of registered Micro, Small and Medium enterprises as on 21.03.2023 are:


Service Manufacturer
Total Micro Small Medium Total Micro Small Medium
33323 31630 1539 154 10921 9963 844 114


(c): The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium enterprises implements various schemes and programmes for the growth and development of MSME sector in country including the State of Gujarat. These schemes / programmed include Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme (PMS) to MSMEs, Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) and Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP). The details of Guarantee approved under CGTMSE in the district of Kachchh, cumulative as on February 28, 2023 is ₹ 1,169 crore for 12,243 nos. of beneficiaries. The details of other schemes can be seen at Annexure-I.

*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (c) of the Lok Sabha Un Starred Question No. 3806 due for answer on 23.03.2023


Under the PMEGP Scheme total number of units set up, margin money subsidy released and employment provided in the Kachchh District during last two years and current year is as below:


(Projects: in Nos.; MM: Rs. in lakh; Emp.: in Nos)

Year   Projects Margin Money Employment

2020-21 203 1237.38 1624

2021-22 201 882.53 1608

2022-23 (as on 21.03.2023) 204 1145.85 1632


Reimbursement in Procurement and Marketing Support Scheme:


FY Year No. of MSME Beneficiary Amount (in Rs.)
2022-23 02 02 1,60,000


ZED Registration up to 21/03/2023 in KACHCHH district (Modified Scheme):


Registered Bronze Certificate (Applied to QCI) Silver Certificate (Applied to QCI)

98 07 01


Programmes conducted in KACHCHH district in last 5 years:


Sr. No. Name of Programme Date Place
No. of

Participants
1. Awareness Programme on MSE-

CDP Scheme
07/03/2022  Bhuj 105

2. One day Entrepreneurship
Awareness Programme (EAP)

25/08/2022 Mundra 66

3. Awareness Programme on ZED
Certification

17/03/2020 Bhuj 56


Report prepared covering KACHCHH in last 5 year:


Sr. No Name of Report Year

1. Preparation of DIPS Report 2022-23

